

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Third Legislature

### AT THE

### SPECIAL SESSIONS

October 2-3, 1967 January 9-26, 1968 September 18, 1968

#### DEBT LIMIT, N. JAY AND BOWDOINHAM WATER DIST. 223 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967 CHAP. 215

legal list to be used at said special election. Persons claiming to be eligible voters in this special election whose names do not appear on the list so prepared shall present their claims to be listed as eligible voters to the registrar of voters of the Town of Harrison who shall be in session on the day preceding said special election to hear and determine such claims. After the list is complete, the registrar of voters of Harrison shall compute the total number of eligible voters on said list and certify the list and the total to the municipal officers of Harrison so that it will be available on the date of said special election.

The Town Clerk of Harrison shall prepare the required ballots. He'shall reduce the subject matter of this Act to the following question: "Shall the Act Creating the Harrison - North Bridgton Area Water District, passed by the 103rd Legislature, be accepted?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" and "No" their opinion of the same.

The result of the vote in said District shall be declared by the municipal officers of the Town of Harrison and due certificate thereof filed by the town clerk of Harrison with the Secretary of State and if said result so filed shows that a majority of the vote is for approval of this Act, it shall take complete effect; provided, that the total number of votes cast for or against the acceptance of this Act equals or exceeds 20% of the total eligible voters which had been previously determined by the certificate and list filed by the registrar of voters of Harrison.

Effective January 18, 1968

Chapter 215

#### AN ACT to Change the Existing Debt Limit for North Jay Water District and the Existing Debt Limit of the Bowdoinham Water District.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the present water supply for North Jay and Bowdoinham is inadequate to serve all the uses of the respective districts; and

Whereas, adequate supply of pure water is essential to the health and wellbeing of the Town of North Jay and the Town of Bowdoinham; and

Whereas, it is imperative that action be taken at the earliest possible time to eliminate such conditions; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1951, c. 107, § 9, amended. The first sentence of section 9 of chapter 107 of the private and special laws of 1951 is amended to read as follows:

## 224BORROWING CAPACITY, WINTHROP WATER DIST.CHAP. 216PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967

For accomplishing the purposes of this Act, said district, through its trustees, is authorized to borrow money from time to time, not exceeding \$100,000 \$500,000 and to issue therefor the interest-bearing negotiable notes or bonds of the district, maturing serially or otherwise, and to make subsequent renewals of the same in whole or in part, and for said purposes and for the purpose of refunding any notes, bonds or other lawful indebtedness, to establish a fund therefor, and for the purpose of obtaining or providing money to pay or to meet any necessary expenses and liabilities incurred or assumed under the provisions of this Act, including expenses in the creation of this district, in securing sources of supply, taking water and land, paying damages, laying pipes, constructing, maintaining and operating a water plant and making extensions, additions and improvements to the same, the said district, through its trustees, may, from time to time, issue bonds of the district to an amount necessary in the judgment of the trustees therefor, maturing at one time or in uniform or varying installments, with or without call provisions and at such rates of interest and on such terms and conditions as the trustees shall determine.

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1957, c. 121, § 9, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 9 of chapter 121 of the private and special laws of 1957 is amended to read as follows:

For the purpose of obtaining or providing money to pay or to meet any necessary expenses and liabilities under the provisions of this Act, including expenses in the creation of this district, in securing sources of supply, taking water and land, paying damages, laying pipes, constructing, maintaining and operating a water plant, and making extensions, additions and improvements to the same, the said district, through its trustees, may from time to time issue bonds of the district to an amount not exceeding \$250,000 \$500,000, maturing and payable at such time or times, in uniform or varying installments, with or without such call provisions, and with or without such a premium or premiums, as said trustees shall determine.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 19, 1968

#### Chapter 216

### AN ACT to Increase the Borrowing Capacity of the Winthrop Water District.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts and resolves do not become effective until 90 days after the Legislature adjourns unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, it is necessary for the Winthrop Water District to construct additional sewerage facilities in order to alleviate pollution problems in Lake Annabessacook and other waters; and

Whereas, in order to do so it is necessary for the district to increase its debt limit in order to borrow funds for said purpose; and

Whereas, it is imperative that action be taken at the earliest possible time to